Current Liabilities 16,282,000 16,282,000 9,869,000 9,869,000

Working Capital 33,258,000 29,714,569 11,617,000 8,073,569

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 60,320,000 56,776,569 60,320,000 56,776,569

NTA 52,568,000 49,024,569 60,320,000 56,776,569

Number of issued and paid
Shares

356,812,335 339,629,507 356,812,335 339,629,507

Number of Dormant Shares (13,155,774) (13,155,774) (13,155,774) (13,155,774)

Number of Shares in issue 343,656,561 326,473,733 343,656,561 326,473,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 15.30 15.02 17.55 17.39

Gearing (%)* 11% 12% 6% 6%

Current Ratio (times) 3.04 2.82 2.18 1.82

EPS (cents) (0.80) (0.84) (0.80) (0.84)

*  Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2023.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

(b) On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as dormant shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2023 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 22,351,000 18,807,569 7,644,000 4,100,569

Short-term investments 634,000 634,000 Nil Nil

Current Assets 49,540,000 45,996,569 21,486,000 17,942,569

Current Liabilities 16,282,000 16,282,000 9,869,000 9,869,000

Working Capital 33,258,000 29,714,569 11,617,000 8,073,569

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 60,320,000 56,776,569 60,320,000 56,776,569

NTA 52,568,000 49,024,569 60,320,000 56,776,569

Number of issued and paid
Shares 356,812,335 356,812,335 356,812,335 356,812,335

Number of Dormant Shares (13,155,774) (30,338,602) (13,155,774) (30,338,602)

Number of Shares in issue 343,656,561 326,473,733 343,656,561 326,473,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 15.30 15.02 17.55 17.39

Gearing (%)* 11% 12% 6% 6%

Current Ratio (times) 3.04 2.82 2.18 1.82

EPS (cents) (0.80) (0.84) (0.80) (0.84)

*  Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2023.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(c) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2023 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 22,351,000 18,301,365 7,644,000 3,594,365

Short-term investments 634,000 634,000 Nil Nil

Current Assets 49,540,000 45,490,365 21,486,000 17,436,365

Current Liabilities 16,282,000 16,282,000 9,869,000 9,869,000

Working Capital 33,258,000 29,208,365 11,617,000 7,567,365

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 60,320,000 56,270,365 60,320,000 56,270,365

NTA 52,568,000 48,518,365 60,320,000 56,270,365

Number of issued and paid
Shares 356,812,335 339,629,507 356,812,335 339,629,507

Number of Dormant Shares (13,155,774) (13,155,774) (13,155,774) (13,155,774)

Number of Ordinary Shares 343,656,561 326,473,733 343,656,561 326,473,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 15.30 14.86 17.55 17.24

Gearing (%)* 11% 12% 6% 6%

Current Ratio (times) 3.04 2.79 2.18 1.77

EPS (cents) (0.80) (0.84) (0.80) (0.84)

*  Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2023.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(d) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as Dormant Shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2023 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 22,351,000 18,301,365 7,644,000 3,594,365

Short-term investments 634,000 634,000 Nil Nil

Current Assets 49,540,000 45,490,365 21,486,000 17,436,365

Current Liabilities 16,282,000 16,282,000 9,869,000 9,869,000

Working Capital 33,258,000 29,208,365 11,617,000 7,567,365

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 60,320,000 56,270,365 60,320,000 56,270,365

NTA 52,568,000 48,518,365 60,320,000 56,270,365

Number of issued and paid
Shares 356,812,335 356,812,335 356,812,335 356,812,335

Number of Dormant Shares (13,155,774) (30,338,602) (13,155,774) (30,338,602)

Number of Shares in issue 343,656,561 326,473,733 343,656,561 326,473,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 15.30 14.86 17.55 17.24

Gearing (%)* 11% 12% 6% 6%

Current Ratio (times) 3.04 2.79 2.18 1.77

EPS (cents) (0.80) (0.84) (0.80) (0.84)

*  Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2023.

Shareholders should note that the financial effects illustrated above are based on certain assumptions
and purely for illustrative purposes only. In particular, it is important to note that the above analysis
is based on historical audited financial year 2023 numbers and is not necessarily representative of
the future financial performance of the Company or the Group.

[…]

(f) Daniel Benjamin Glinert (a director of Sarine and the minority shareholder of Glinert Projects Initiation and
Execution Ltd.);

(g) Michal Haya Glinert (wife of Daniel Benjamin Glinert and the Controlling Shareholder of Glinert Projects
Initiation and Execution Ltd.); and

(h) Uzi Levami (a director of Sarine and the sole shareholder of U Lev-Ami Holdings Ltd).

Please refer to Section 2.9.3 below for details of the shareholding interests of the members of the New Concert
Party Group.

2.9.3 Application of the Code

Assuming that there is no change in the interest of each member of the New Concert Party Group between the
Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, the aggregate interest, both direct and deemed in Shares of each
member of the New Concert Party Group as at the date of the EGM and after the purchase by the Company of 5%
of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate are as follows:

Before Share Buy-Back
(as at the date of the EGM) After the Share Buy-Back

Name of member of New Concert Party
Group(1)

Number of
Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(2)
Number of

Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(3)

Avraham Eshed 15,126,922 4.40% 15,126,922 4.63%
Nitza Eshed 15,126,922 4.40% 15,126,922 4.63%

Gemstar Ltd 14,335,672 4.17% 14,335,672 4.39%

Glinert Projects Initiation and Execution Ltd. 10,423,953 3.03% 10,423,953 3.19%

U LevAmi Holdings Ltd 11,622,906 3.38% 11,622,906 3.56%

Daniel Benjamin Glinert 12,734,156 3.71% 12,734,156 3. 90%
Michal Haya Glinert 12,734,156 3.60% 12,734,156 3.79%

Uzi Levami 12,335,406 3.59% 12,335,406 3.78%
Aggregate Shareholdings of the New

Concert Party Group 40,196,484 11.70% 40,196,484 12.31%

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Notes:

(1) This table presents direct and indirect shareholdings of members of the New Concert Party Group. The names and
corresponding shareholdings of the respective ultimate beneficial shareholders of the New Concert Party Group are
highlighted in bold for reference.

(2) Based on 343,656,561 issued Shares (excluding Dormant Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(3) Based on 326,473,733 issued Shares (excluding Dormant Shares), being the 343,656,561 Shares referred to in note (2)

above, after the repurchase of 17,182,828 Shares.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, and for the purposes of the Code, the New Concert Party Group is interested in an